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Ref: 1647/JH/RW 

19 April 2016 

 

Megan Fu 

Department of Planning and Environment  

GPO Box 39 

Sydney NSW 2001 

 

Attention: Megan Fu 

 

 

 

Dear Megan 

 

RE: JOB NO. 1647 – UTS BLACKFRIARS CAMPUS - SSD 14_6746 - 2-14 BUCKLAND STREET CHIPPENDALE NSW  

COMMENT ON PROPOSAL 

 

Background 

This report is provided on behalf of the University of Notre Dame Australia as a preliminary assessment of the Stage 1 DA lodged by 

the University Technology Sydney (UTS) for the Blackfriars Precinct Site in Buckland Street Chippendale. It reviews the potential 

impacts of the proposed development on the Blackfriars Precinct Site and the adjacent sites St Benedict’s Campus Group owned 

(and leased) by The University of Notre Dame Australia (UNDA) and the Chippendale Conservation Area (No. 9).  

 

DA Documents Reviewed  

A review of the following documents has informed this assessment.  

 

Clause 46 Height 04 - Appendix 3 Clause 46 Height 04  

Clause 46 Floorspace 04 - Appendix 4 Clause 46 Floorspace 04  

Architectural Drawings A3 H2o 1 Cover and main plans copy  

Architectural Drawings A3 H2o 2 Photomontages and 3D modelling  

Architectural Drawings A3 H2o 3 Shadow Diagrams  

Architectural Drawings A3 H2o 3a Winter Shadows Supplement  

Architectural Drawings A3 H2o 4 Study within envelope  

Architectural Report H2o - Appendix 6 Architectural Report  

Heritage and Visual Considerations Report  

Conservation Management Plan Part 1  

Conservation Management Plan Part 2  

Archaeological Assessment Part 1  

Archaeological Assessment Part 2  

Aboriginal Archaeological Assessment  

Public Domain and Landscape Report  

Approved Masterplan  

Site Survey 01_ CC__GDLP-11867_00  

Site Survey 02_ CC__GDLP-11868_00  

City of Sydney LEP 2012 



 

Architectural Projects Pty.Ltd : 1647 ap002.01 190416 RW.docxx 2 

City of Sydney DCP 2012 

Inventory Sheets – 

- UTS Blackfriars Campus Group (I170) 

- St Benedicts’s Church Group (I165) 

- Warehouse WA Davidson Clothing Manufacturers (I170) 

- Pioneer House (I166) 

- Chippendale Conservation Area 

 

Terminology  

For the purpose of the report the following terminology will be used. 

Chippendale Conservation Area (CA9) 

Central Park (former Carlton United Brewery) 

St Benedict’s Church Group Notre Dame University 

UTS Blackfriars Campus Group  

Building 2  referring to the 1883 two-storey former Infants and Girls Primary School (UTS 22) 

Building 5 referring to the 1883 two-storey former Boys Primary School (UTS 23) 

 

The Proposal  

The proposal includes the demolition of the Blackfriars Children’s Centre and a proposed building envelope for the construction of 

a new 6 storey, 6,225m2 building occupying the northern end of the site 6.3 to 8 metres from Building 1 and Building 2.  

The proposed FSR is 16 % greater than the FSR permitted. The Proposal has a height of 27.95m, which is 18.95m above the height 

of buildings development standard for the site of 9m. (Or 3 times the permitted 9 m height limit) 

 

The Assessment of the Proposal 

The assessment of the proposal comprises three parts: 

 

1) Discussion of Council Controls that would inform an assessment of a Heritage Impact of the development.  This is 

supplemented by a selection of the relevant controls in the City of Sydney Local Environment Plan and Development Control 

Plan Appendix 3, extracts of the City of Sydney Inventory Sheets Appendix 1 and the full City of Sydney inventory sheets, 

Appendix 2. 

 

2) Discussion of the impact of the proposal in terms of: 

 - Bulk and Scale 

- Landscape Setting  

- Amenity to the Heritage Items  

- Visual Impact 

 - Streetscape Views 

 

3) Discussion of documents provided that support the application. This is supplemented by a selection of the relevant extracts 

of those documents, Appendix 4. 

 

1) Discussion of Counci l  Controls 

The City of Sydney Local Environmental Plan and Development Control Plan 2012 interconnect to emphasise the importance of 

protecting the retained heritage identified in the Local Environmental Plan Schedule via a number of mechanisms. 

1. Compliance with the height control maps 
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2. Compliance with the FSR maps 

3. Compliance with the height in storey map 

4. Compliance with the distinctive character of the item and conservation area via Local Environmental Plan and 

Development Control Plan clauses 

5. Limiting impact on the heritage significance of the item and conservation area via Local Environmental Plan and 

Development Control Plan clauses 

 

Non compliance with Counci l  Maps 

The height control maps indicate a height of 9m on the site and a height of 12m on the immediate site to the north and 18m 

on the site fronting Parramatta Road.  

 

The floor space ratio maps indicate an FSR of 1.5:1 on the site and an FSR of 1.75:1 on the immediate site to the north and an 

FSR of 2.5:1 on the site fronting Parramatta Road.  

 

The height in storey maps indicate a height in storeys of 2 storeys on the site and a height in storeys of 3 storeys on the 

immediate site to the north and a height in storeys of 5 storeys on the site fronting Parramatta Road.  

 

The height and storey map indicates a desire by Council to grade up to the maximum height of 18m at Parramatta Road.  

 

The proposal does not comply with the clear intent of the maps. The proposal far exceeds the proposed controls for the site.   

 

Non compliance with the stated heritage s ignif icance. 

The following heritage items are in the vicinity: 

‘Former Blackfriars Public School and Headmaster Residence’ (I170), UTS Blackfriars Campus Group 

‘St Benedict’s Church Group’ (I165),  

Former Warehouse ‘WA Davidson Clothing Manufacturers’ (I170) and  

‘Pioneer House’ (I166). 

 

The recommended management for both Former Blackfriars Public School and St Benedict’s Church Group notes: 

Any additions and alterations should be confined to the rear in areas of less significance, should not be visibly prominent and 

shall be in accordance with the relevant planning controls.  

 

The site is located within the Chippendale Conservation Area (CA9) 

The Inventory Sheets reinforce the importance of these heritage items and the low scale character of the Chippendale 

Conservation Area.  

 

Non compliance with the Local Environmental P lan and Development Control P lan 

The Local Environmental Plan and Development Control Plan clauses reinforce the importance of protecting the heritage 

significance of heritage items and Conservation Areas.  

 

The objectives of the height of buildings control: 

(a) to ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condit ion of the site and its context,  

(b) to ensure appropriate height transit ions between new development and heritage items and buildings in heritage 

conservation areas or special character areas 
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This needs to be read in conjunction with Part 5 miscellaneous provisions 5.10 heritage conservation which notes: 

 (b) to conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation areas, including associated fabric, sett ings 

and views 

A project of this scale also needs to comply with Division 4 design excellence of the Local Environment Plan which specifically notes 

in Section 4 that in considering whether development exhibits design excellence the impact on any special character area is a 

consideration.  

The Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 reinforces the Local Environmental Plan concern for protection of heritage settings and 

character. The aims of the Development Control Plan Section 1.3 notes: 

(a) Encourage design that maintains and enhances the character and heritage s ignif icance of heritage items and 
heritage conservation areas; and  
 

The Chippendale, Camperdown, Darlington, West Redfern and North Newtown character statements identifies its key character.   

The scale of housing and adapted warehouse buildings is  general ly low to medium rise with the exception of the blocks 

fronting Parramatta Road and Regent Street where early to mid 20th century taller office buildings and warehouses dominate.  

The consistency of terrace rows and pre-war and post-war industr ia l  warehouses, their  scale and proport ions,  
roof design and materials palette, is important to the s ignif icance of the heritage conservat ion area.  

The principles specifically note: 

(c)  Maintain the visual prominence and landscape sett ing of the Blackfr iars campus, the Mortuary Station and 
public housing on Balfour Street, Peace, Strickland and Balfour Street Parks.  

 
(g) Ensure inf i l l  development responds to the height, massing and predominant horizontal and vertical proportions of 
heritage and contributory items.  

 
( l )  Protect the curt i lage of heritage items to enable v isual appreciat ion of the bui ldings in their sett ing.  
 
These principles are based on the underlying principles that 
 
•  The level of change should respect the heritage s ignif icance of the item or area.   

Section 3.9.5 Heritage Items notes: 

(1) Development affecting a heritage is to: 
 
( f )  not reduce or obscure the heritage s ignif icance of the item 

(4) Development in the vicinity of a heritage item is to minimise the impact on the setting of the item by:  

(a) Providing an adequate area around the building to allow interpretation of the heritage item;  

 
(b) Retaining and respecting s ignif icant v iews to and from the heritage item.  
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(1) Development within a heritage conservation area is to be compatible with the surrounding bui lt  form and urban 
pattern by addressing the heritage conservation area statement of significance and responding sympathetically to:  

The Development Control Plan 4.2.1 Building Height reinforces the Local Environment Plan and notes: 

(2) The maximum may only be achieved where it can be demonstrated that the proposed development: 

(c) Does not detract from the character and s ignif icance of the exist ing bui lding.  
 
Section 4.2.2 Building Setback Objectives notes: 

(ii)  maintains the sett ing of heritage items and is consistent with building setbacks in heritage conservation areas.  

(c)  Encourage new bui lding setbacks where appropriate to reinforce the areas desired future character.  

Non Compliance with Counci l ’s  desired future character 

Having established the Council’s stated significance for the sites and the Chippendale Conservation Area the proposal would be 

described as having a significant visual impact. Non compliance with numerous Local Environmental Plan and Development Control 

Plan is an outcome of this significant visual impact as noted above.  

The proposed height, FSR, number of storeys and foot print of the proposed development is not appropriate to the lower scale of 

the site and conservation area.  

 

The proposed impacts on the settings and views and of the Blackfriars Campus Group UTS site and St Benedict’s Church Group 

Notre Dame site. 

 

The proposal does not deliver the highest standard of architectural and landscape design because it proposes a development 27.93 

high and 3 times the height standard. This impacts on Blackfriars Campus Group UTS, St Benedict’s Church Group Notre Dame and 

Chippendale Conservation Area. The loss of the garden setting to Blackfriars Campus Group UTS and replacement with a 27.93m 

high building façade will impact on the public domain and the special character area. 

An appropriate interface at ground level between the building and the public domain would be one that retained a landscape 

setting. The loss of established trees and the proposed angled courtyard does not exhibit excellence and integration of landscape 

design. The design process anticipates that a building height may exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of 

Buildings Map of up to 10% based on its design excellence. The proposal to exceed to maximum height by 3 times, has not been 

appropriately justified and has significant impacts which would negate its support.  

 

The heritage significance of the items Blackfriars Campus Group UTS and Conservation Area are affected by the proposal which is 

significantly out of scale with the existing settings. 

 

The proposal to build to a height of 27m at the street wall does not respect the unique character of the garden setting of the 

Blackfriars Campus Group which clearly articulates Council’s vision for the area.  

 

The proposal to build to a height of 27m at the street wall does not respect neighbouring buildings and is not compatible and 

urban pattern and impact on views to and from the site. New development is not consistent with policy guidelines contained in the 

Councils Heritage Inventory Assessment Report.  
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Comment on the proposal  

 

Of the four heritage sites Former Blackfriars Public School and Headmaster Residence and St Benedict’s Church Group are most 

affected by the proposal. Within the adjacent Chippendale Conservation Area the Blackfriars site provides an important 

protected garden enclosure for 3 buildings sites fronting Parramatta Road identified in the Conservation Management Plan by 

Paul Davis as reaching the threshold for state significance. 

 

Bulk And Scale 

The site is located between 3 clear zones. the higher scale development on the UTS axis/Central Park, former Carlton United 

Brewery on the east. The Parramatta Road frontage on the north and the Chippendale Conservation Area which is 

predominantly low in scale. The two heritage items would provide specific reference on appropriate height. While the 

buildings and walls on the site exceed 9 metres in part the application of 9 metres height specifically to this area and its 

corresponding FSR is a clear indication of Council’s ‘lower scale development’ vision for the site. The height and FSR Controls 

were reviewed and reduced. 

 

Buildings within the UTS Blackfriars Campus Group have 2-3 storey high facades of 10.5 metres. The Blackfriars site has 

undergone recent successful conversion to create appropriate relationships between Buildings Two, Five and Seven across a 

low scale courtyard with an anticipated low scale childcare centre approved to the Blackfriars Street frontage of the site. This is 

an appropriate setting for three buildings of state significance.  

 

Buildings within the St Benedict’s Church Group are 2-3 stories high and approximately 10 metres. 

The UTS proposal is significantly taller than the buildings forming the St Benedict’s Courtyard including the Vice Chancellery, St 

Benedict’s Church and the St Benedict’s Main Building to the south. The new building is within 15 metres of the southwest corner 

of the historic St Benedict’s Church. The bulk and scale of the UTS proposal will have an impact on these buildings. Consideration 

could be given to requiring that the building envelope be setback from the western boundary of the St Benedict’s Campus as well 

as compliance with the height control.  

 

The UTS proposal exceeds Pioneer House by approximately 3 metres. Pioneer House is already 2 floors  taller than the predominant 

scale along Parramatta Road.  

 

The massing, bulk and height of the proposal does not respect the form, height and urban grain of the existing heritage values of 

the site UTS Blackfriars Campus Group, adjacent heritage item St Benedict’s Church Group or the Chippendale Conservation Area 

(CA9). The proposed envelope would abut the common boundary between the St Benedict’s Church site the proposal extend to 

the street boundary to Buckland Street.  

 

Appropriate spacing between heritage items and infill development would respect their value and help protect the views from 

Broadway and the surrounding streets. A 9m high future development that responds to the existing urban grain of the site on a 

smaller floor plate would be more appropriate to the site and its context.  

 

Landscape Setting 

While the individual trees are of variable quality the landscape setting is an important component of the site and should be 

retained even if the trees are replaced. The 9 metre landscape zone enables the growth of a mature canopy in contrast to the 

6.8 metre setback on the south which only enables low scale planting. The contrast of the landscape setting to the dominant 

definition of the street wall is an important aspect of its contribution to the site and the sites contribution to the Chippendale 
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Conservation Area. The UTS Blackfriars site and Notre Dame St Benedicts site provide precedents for landscape covered walls 

that reinforce this landscape setting. Buckland St is identified in the Chippendale Conservation Area Inventory Sheet for its 

prominent landscaping. The proposal removes the significant planting and reduces its frontage and restrict replacement of 

mature trees.  

 

Amenity To The Heritage Impact Statement 

The newly created courtyard receives northern sunlight which creates a positive space which contributes to the continued use 

of these buildings. The proposal will limit this northern sunlight. 

 

Visual Impact 

St Benedict’s Church is characterised by its spire. An anticipated height of 9 metres, which is less than the current wall height 

retains the silhouette of the spire when viewed from the north. The ability to view the church from the south from Grafton St 

is possible across the site has been restricted historically by development of the Carlton United Brewery site and more recently 

by the higher scale development on the UTS axis/Central Park, former Carlton United Brewery. The proposal at 27m will create 

a new backdrop.  

Streetscape Views 

The importance of the visual prominence and landscape setting of both the UTS Blackfriars site and Notre Dame St Benedict’s 

Church site would be compromised by the proposed development. The proposal would dominate the form and shape of the 

buildings on Abercrombie Street, Buckland St and Broadway. The proposal would dominate the heritage buildings on Buckland 

Street and Broadway.  

 

The proposal will impact on the following: 

Views from Broadway to the UTS Blackfriars Campus Group, 

Views from Broadway to the Notre Dame St Benedict’s Church Group, 

The removal of large trees on site with no equivalent replacement of landscape, 

Loss of the identified landscape streetscape of Buckland St  

 

A Review Of Documents That Support The Proposal  

The proposed envelope is supported by a number of documents. The following documents are relevant to a review of the heritage 

considerations.	
1. Master Plan By Urbanac	
2. Section 4.6 Height FSR Variation By Urbanac	
3. Architectural Report by Urbanac	
4. EIS By Urbanac	
5. Conservation Management Plan by Paul Davies 	
6. Visual And Urban Analysis by Paul Davies 	

An assessment of the impact of heritage significance should be informed by detailed analysis of the existing controls and 

inventory sheets. These provide clear indications of Council’s intent for the site. Historical research or physical inspection may 

require review of these inventory sheets. The reports do not suggest a review of the inventory sheets. The documents provided 

do not include the inventory sheets for the various buildings and Chippendale Conservation Area in their appendix and do not 

appear to have informed their assessment.  

	
Comments On The Master Plan By Urbanac 

The Master Plan by Urbanac page 3 notes: 
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2. View corridors 

a) Minimise development in the centre of the s ite, creating a quadrangle and maximizing visual connectivity across the 

quadrangle between the Former Girls an Boys School buildings 

b) Al low views into the s ite from the Buckland St to glimpse the internal heritage buildings 

 

4. Heritage, Archaeology and Streetscape 

a) Retain and conserve the three G.A Mansfield-designed heritage structures 

b) Provide an internal landscaped quadrangle space between the former school buildings to maintain their visual 

connectivity. 

 

5. Bulk, Massing and Modulation of Buildings 

b) Concentrate height and f loorspace in a new development to the north of the s ite (towards Broadway) 

responding to the increased building heights along this busy arterial road. (Note no scale is defined) 

f) Provide low scale development to the south of the site, responding to the lower scale development of Blackfriars Street, and the 

complementing the roofscape and scale of the significant heritage items. 

 

6. Street Frontage Heights 

a) Maintain low scale development along the street frontage of Blackfriars St of 1-2 storeys. 

b) Development at the northern end of the site to have a street frontage height and contemporary form responding to the scale 

and form of nearby warehouse forms, within Conservation Management Plan guidelines.   

 

Nothing in the Master Plan suggests the proposed height of the proposal.  

The Master Plan provides no confirmation of an accurate context with only a plan of the site provided and no indication of the 

preferred or contextual height.  

 

The View Corridor Principles of the Master Plan are undermined by a proposed 27.95 metre building (three times the allowable 

envelope) which dominates the UTS Blackfriars Campus Group on which the building is located, the adjacent site St Benedict’s 

Church Group and the Chippendale Conservation Area.  The proposed courtyard appears as a left over triangular space that 

results from the minimum distances required from Building 2 & 5, rather than a desire to create a regular orthogonal courtyard 

such as the existing space between Building 2 & 5 and the proposed extended courtyard as part of the new childcare centre. 

 

The Master Plan discusses location of height and floor space to the north without mention of a specific height. It discusses the 

importance of the low scale development to the south of the site and along Blackfriars Street. This would be achieved with a 

building nine metres in height to the north. There is no discussion regarding appropriate heights nor variation to existing 

control heights within the Master Plan. A height of 27 cannot be seen to be consistent with the Master Plan. 

 

Architectural Report by Urbanac 

The Architectural Report provides no confirmation of any context. No elevations are provided. No survey information is 

provided to confirm RL’s. No existing photos are provided for comparison with the 3D views in the reported, the photos used 

are distorted and do not comply to standard eye view.   

 

The Architectural Report 6.2 setback and siting notes: 

• Respond to the street alignments of adjacent buildings, especially the three storey University of Notre Dame Australia 

building north of the site at 2 Buckland Street 
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• The existing neighbouring buildings on the west side of Buckland Street are also flush to the street. This creates a 

context for the proposed bui lding to be f lush to the street. 

• Respond to the heritage curtilage of the site’s significant buildings, by achieving appropriate setbacks from the 

former boys’ and girls’ school buildings of UTS Building CB22 and Building CB25 located to the south.  

• CB25 to create a stronger urban edge to Buckland Street. 

 

The report moves between storeys and heights when the height and envelope of the buildings on the site and adjacent site is 

the primary consideration in any urban design analysis. The accuracy of the 3D modelling has not been established by any 

elevation or survey levels. See section 7 of report.  

 

The existence of some buildings built to the boundary adjacent to a site where the garden setting is a key character ist ic of 

the heritage significance does not provide a context to build to the boundary on this site. In fact the stated significance 

suggests the opposite.  

A preferable outcome would require that the building is set back from the boundary to retain the garden setting rather than 

creating a stronger urban edge.  The guidelines in the Master Plan look to precedents that are not relevant to facilitate the 

maximum building envelope on the site rather than respond to the heritage constraints of the site, the adjacent site and the 

Chippendale Conservation Area. The Master Plan is silent on this issue assuming compliance with stated controls. 

 

Clause 4.6 Height Variat ion Just if icat ion for Scale Variat ion from 9 metre height and FSR control 

 

The Clause 4.6 Height by Urbanac notes (p6): 

“Many infill residential building and commercial buildings in the surrounding (conservation) area replicate the forms of the three 

five-storey buildings that are seen in this part of Chippendale”.  

 

‘Buildings in this area are to be demolished and replaced with contemporary buildings that respond to the scale and form of nearby 

warehouses’, p7 

 

Figure 2 Massing Diagram page 8 and  Figure 3 Comparison Diagram page 9 of the Clause 4.6 Height Variation suggests that 

height and floor space ratio are the only relevant controls under consideration. The statement is selective and does not understand 

the history of the area as outlined in the Inventory Sheets. Previously the site had higher controls but these have been down-scaled 

in recent Scheme amendments. The justification are simplistic interpretations of only the Height and FSR controls of the Local 

Environmental Plan and Development Control Plan controls while excluding the heritage controls.  

 

 The LEP & DCP Heritage Controls are extensive and often make realisation of the general height and Floor Space Ratio 

Controls impracticable.  The setting of Building 2 and 5 within the UTS Blackfriars  site and Notre Dame St Benedicts  site are 

factors that would influence the overall massing and footprint of any proposed building and Floor Space Ratio limit. The 

adjacent St Benedict’s Church Group would have a similar influence on proposed building and Floor Space Ratio limit.  

 

The area defined by the street block Buckland Street, Blackfriars Street, Parramatta Road and Abercrombie Street historically is 

more related to the warehouse and terrace development of Chippendale than the Central Park former Carlton United Brewery 

Area. The current FSR and height controls (9m) with a transition of 12m and 3 storeys to 18m and 5 storeys reflect that 

relationship.  

 

While buildings within the Blackfriars site and St Benedict’s Church Group exceeds the 9 metre height the average façade 

height is 10.6m. While the warehouse redevelopment in the immediate area exceeds the 9 metre height control this is often 
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due to reallocation of FSR from the ground floor to provide parking. Abercrombie Street acts as a clear divider between the 

lower scale Chippendale Conservation Area and the higher scale development of Central Park, former Carlton United Brewery, 

Pioneer House while fronting Parramatta Road is an anomaly to the predominant 3 storey character of the area. 

 

The support for a building which exceeds the height control by 3 times and the FSR by 16% is based on the precedent of 

Central Park, former Carlton United Brewery and Pioneer House when historically they do not form a precedent for this site. 

 

EIS by Urbanac 

Figure 20 page 43 Broadway Elevation of the EIS fails to acknowledge the different historic areas and suggest that Broadway 

reflects the higher scale of Central Park, former Carlton United Brewery. 

 

It is of interest that the document includes the proposed childcare centre which reinforces the orthogonal courtyard created by 

Building 2 and 5, a principle that should be extended to any new building on the north. 

 

Comments On The Heritage and Visual Analysis By Paul Davies 

The Heritage and Visual Analysis includes a series of principles page 2 

• The heritage relationship of the new building to the two school buildings 

• The heritage relationship of the new building to the streetscape and the street edge 

• The relationship of the new building to the adjacent sites where in part large scale development is anticipated 

• Long views across St Benedicts to the site to protect the skyline views across Broadway 

• The ability of the open spaces to be actively used, to have good solar access 

 

Page 3 notes: 

The treatment of such a volume would need to provide fine, small-scaled articulation as and appropriated response to Building 

2 and 5. 

 

The proposal seems to contradict the Heritage and Visual Analysis includes a series of principles page 2. 

 

• The proposed angular space based on minimum setback does not respond to Building 2 and Building 5 in a ref ined and 

subtle way. 

• The proposed 27.95 metre high façade on Blackfriars Street overpowers the adjacent building to the north and Buildings 2 

and 5 of the UTS Blackfriars Campus Group Heritage Item to the south.  A building setback from the street boundary to 

retain the garden setting would be more appropriate. 

• Much is made of the anticipated large-scale development on adjacent sites.  The Notre Dame St Benedicts site  has a 

maximum height and maximum Floor FSR that  is subject to the heritage provisions of the LEP and DCP that may further 

limit development on the site. 

• Being located on the north, the proposal will significantly impact on the solar access to the courtyard setting of Buildings 2 

and 5  

 

While Illustration 1 Height of Buildings page __ and Illustration 2 page 5 Building of 3 storey or greater height or scale, page 5,  

is used to argue that this part of the site possesses buildings of far greater height than established in the Chippendale 

Conservation Area Inventory Sheets and the height and character controls. It fails to acknowledge the importance of the open 

space on the sites and the dominance of the terrace form within the area which underlies the reason for the nine metre 

height. 
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Illustration 12, page 10 provides views to the Central Park which provide a backdrop of highrise are visually separated from the 

site. This is not sufficient justification for a building 27.95 metres and three times its allowable height within the site in close 

proximity to Building 2 and 5. 

 

 

Comments On The Conservation Management Plan By Paul Davies. The documents mainly deal with the assessment of 

significance of the site.  

The following comments support the State significance of the site  

The School buildings and Headmaster’s Residence are the work of an important Victorian architect, G.A. Mansfield, whose 

contribution to the architecture of Victorian Sydney was significant and has been, until recently, somewhat overlooked.  

 

The School buildings and Headmaster’s Residence are of State aesthetic significance as examples of late 19th century architecture in 

the Victorian Free Gothic style and as fine examples of the work of a prominent Victorian architect, G. A. Mansfield. 
 

The following Appendix include 

1. Extracts of Inventory Sheets 

2. Inventory Sheets 

3. Extracts of Controls noting the non compliance 

4. Copies of Documentation in support of the proposal 

 

The need to provide 6225m2 of area on a site 6000m2  with 1620m2  of area for new development is unrealistic. This impacts 

on the heritage significance of 3 state listed heritage items on the UTS Blackfriars Campus Group and St Benedict’s Church 

Group and Chippendale Conservation Area. The gross exceedance of the FSR and Height controls is justified by the UTS need 

for space rather than an objective heritage and urban design analysis. The proposal appears to be inconsistent with guidelines 

prepared for the site and other planning requirements such as height and floor space ratio, character and heritage set backs 

which allow for the planned and orderly development of the precinct.  

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jennifer Hill – Registered Architect No.4811 

Architectural Projects Pty Limited 
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Appendix 1 Inventory Sheets relating to the site include: 

- UTS Blackfriars Campus Group (I170) 

- St Benedicts’s Church Group (I165) 

- Warehouse WA Davidson Clothing Manufacturers (I170) 

- Pioneer House (I166) 

- Chippendale Conservation Area 

 

The Inventory Sheets For The Chippendale Heritage Conservation Area includes the following description that are relevant to the 

assessment. 

 

Description 

Abercrombie Street: dominated by large heritage-listed sites, the former Blackfriars site (now Notre Dame University campus) to the 

west, and the former Carlton & United Breweries site to the east 

 

Further Information 

Buckland Street: wide, long, kinked street with substantial street tree planting, defined by 2-4 storey buildings built to the street 

alignment. 

 

Significance 

The Chippendale Heritage Conservation Area was previously listed in the South Sydney Amending LEP 2000. In SLEP2012 listing, 

the boundaries are amended. 

 
Its ability to reflect the early character of Chippendale through the survival of key public buildings from -the 1860’s and 1870’s 

including the original Roman Catholic Church, St Benedicts, and the City Mission in Queen Street. 

 

St Benedicts Church are significant as quality religious institutions built to assist the working class population. 
 
The overriding character being late Victorian period terraces of both one and two storey. 

 

Recommended Management: 
2. Redevelopment of Non Contributing Sites 
 

- encourage interpretation of Victorian or Federation subdivision pattern 

- respect scale and form of contributory development in the vicinity of sites 

- respect building line of contributory development in the vicinity of sites 

- encourage rendered and painted fishes or dark face brick finishes, depending on the context of s ites 

- encourage appropriate contemporary detail 

- provide landscape screening/softening except where inappropriate due ton need to build to street alignment to match 

the setback pattern in the vicinity 

- Recognise the collective precedent and impact of the proposal 

- Develop approach for sympathetic new development to enhance exist ing heritage character and level 

of detai l  

- Respect scale and form of contr ibutory development in the vic inity  

- Avoid flat reflective monotonous glazed façades 

- Avoid visual clut: A/C, signs 
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3. Enhance Significance o the heritage conservation area 

- Maintain and enhance street planting to unify streetscape 

- Encourage redevelopment of detracting sites 

- Encourage render/paint finishes to detracting development where existing finishes are detracting 

- Interpret Victorian and Federation street pattern and subdivision 

- Provide landscape screening/softening to detract ing s ites 

 
5. Landscaping 

- Encourage trees at the end of streets to reinforce landscape vistas and frame views 
- Encourage trees to screen detract ing development 

 
 
 
6. View Protection 

- Reinforce street end vistas with street trees 

- Encourage and develop appropriate distant v istas  

 

 

The Inventory Sheet for Blackfriars School notes the following: 

 

Significance: 

The former Blackfriars School is of State significance as a rare highly intact group of Victorian colonial buildings maintaining its 

original boundaries and setting. 

 

Description: 

Whilst the placement of early roads determined the location of buildings on the site, the McPhee CMP explains there ‘would appear 

to be a conscious approach to design a visual connection between the separate elements’ (p55), that is further strengthened by the 

gothic ‘cloisters’ lining the frontages to the central open space defined by the three buildings. 

 

History: 

The Blackfriars Group was identified in the South Sydney Heritage Study prepared by Tropman and Tropman which formed the 

basis of the new listings of SSLEP 1998. However the group was previously listed under City of Sydney LEP 66 - Western Districts, 

which was gazetted on 30/1/1987. 

 

Recommended Management: 

Any additions and alterations should be confined to the rear in areas of less significance, should not be visibly prominent and shall 

be in accordance with the relevant planning controls. 

 

 

The Inventory ST BS notes the following: 

Any additions and alterations should be confined to the rear in areas of less significance, should not be visibly prominent and shall 

be in accordance with the relevant planning controls. 
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Appendix 3: Control Compliance Summary 

 

The following is a selection of relevant controls from Sydney LEP 2012 and DCP 2012 that any proposed development should consider. As 

a heritage CMP has been submitted some clauses are not included. 
 

1 RELEVANT CONTROLS 
SYDNEY LEP 2012 
 
2.1 Land use zones  
Zone B4   Mixed Use 

  Objectives of zone 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 

 

PART 4 PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  

4.3 Height of buildings  

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:  

(a) to ensure the height of development is  appropriate to the condit ion of the s ite and its context,  

(b) to ensure appropriate height transit ions between new development and heritage items and bui ldings in 

heritage conservation areas or special  character areas ,  

(c) to promote the sharing of views,  

(d) not relevant  

(e) not relevant 

 

4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
 
 (1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(d) To ensure that new development reflects the desired character of the locality in which it is located and minimises 
adverse impacts on the amenity of that locality. 

 (2)  The maximum floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the floor space ratio shown for the land on the 
 Floor Space Ratio Map. 

 

 

PART 5 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS  

5.10   Heritage conservation 

Note. Heritage items (if any) are listed and described in Schedule 5. Heritage conservation areas (if any) are shown on the Heritage 

Map as well as being described in Schedule 5. 

(1) Objectives 

The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a)  to conserve the environmental heritage of the City of Sydney, 

(b) to conserve the heritage s ignif icance of heritage items and heritage conservat ion areas, including 

associated fabric, sett ings and views, 

(c)  to conserve archaeological sites, 

(d)  to conserve Aboriginal objects and Aboriginal places of heritage significance.  

 

5 Heritage Assessment 

-  A Heritage Assessment has been provided. 

 

6 Heritage Conservat ion Management Plan 

- A Heritage Conservation Management Plan has been provided. 

 

DIVISION 4 DESIGN EXCELLENCE  

6.21   Design excellence 

(1)  The objective of this clause is to deliver the highest standard of architectural,  urban and landscape design.  

(2)  This clause applies to development involving the erection of a new building or external alterations to an existing building on 

land to which this Plan applies. 
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(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause applies unless, in the opinion of the consent 

authority, the proposed development exhibits design excellence. 

(4)  In considering whether development to which this clause applies exhibits design excellence, the consent authority must have 

regard to the following matters: 

(a)  whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to the building type and location will be 

achieved, 

(b)  whether the form and external appearance of the proposed development wil l  improve the qual ity and amenity of the 

publ ic domain, 

(c)  whether the proposed development detr imental ly impacts on view corr idors,  

(d)  how the proposed development addresses the following matters: 

(i)  the suitability of the land for development, 

(ii)  the existing and proposed uses and use mix, 

(iii)  any heritage issues and streetscape constraints, 

(iv)  the location of any tower proposed, having regard to the need to achieve an acceptable relationship with other towers 

(existing or proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, setbacks, amenity and urban form, 

(v)   the bulk, massing and modulat ion of bui ldings, 

(vi)  street frontage heights, 

(vii)  environmental impacts, such as sustainable design, overshadowing and solar access, visual and acoustic privacy, noise, wind 

and reflectivity, 

(viii)  the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development, 

(ix)  pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access and circulation requirements, including the permeability of any pedestrian 

network, 

(x)  the impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the publ ic domain, 

(xi)  the impact on any special  character area, 

(xii)  achieving appropriate interfaces at ground level between the bui lding and the publ ic domain, 

(xiii) excel lence and integrat ion of landscape design. 

 

(5)  Not relevant 

 

(6)  Not relevant 

 

(7)  A building demonstrating design excellence: 

(a)  may have a building height that exceeds the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map by an 

amount, to be determined by the consent authority, of up to 10% of the amount shown on the map, or 

(b)  is eligible for an amount of additional floor space, to be determined by the consent authority, of up to 10% of: 

(i)  the amount permitted as a result of the floor space ratio shown for the land on the Floor Space Ratio Map, and 

(ii)  any accommodation floor space or community infrastructure floor space for which the building is eligible under Division 1 or 2. 

 

(8)  Not relevant 

 

SYDNEY DCP 2012 

SECTION1 INTRODUCTION  

1.3 Aims of this DCP  

This DCP provides controls that guide development in order to:  
(a)  Encourage development to respond to its context and is compatible with the exist ing bui lt  environment 

and publ ic domain;  
(b)  Recognise and reinforce the dist inct ive character ist ics of the City of Sydney’s neighbourhoods and 

centres;  
(c) Build upon the detailed objectives and controls under Sydney LEP 2012;  
(d)  Protect and enhance the publ ic domain;  
(e) Achieve the objectives of the City’s Sustainable Sydney 2030 Strategy;  
(f) Encourage design that maintains and enhances the character and heritage s ignif icance of heritage items 

and heritage conservat ion areas; and  
(g) Encourage ecologically sustainable development and reduce the impacts of development on the environment.  
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2.3  Chippendale, Camperdown, Darl ington, West Redfern and North Newtown  

2.3.1 Chippendale  

The locality is bounded by Broadway to the north, Lee Street and Regent Street to the east, City Road to the west and Cleveland 
Street to the south. The former Carlton Uni Brewery s ite, whi lst not subject to this local ity statement and 
supporting principles is an inherent part of Chippendale.  

The locality is a residential and mixed use neighbourhood with existing rows of residential terrace houses, commercial buildings 
and warehousing contribute to the legibility of the area’s history and neighbourhood quality.  

The scale of housing and adapted warehouse bui ldings is  general ly low to medium rise with the exception of 
the blocks fronting Parramatta Road and Regent Street where early to mid 20th century taller office buildings and 
warehouses dominate.  

The consistency of terrace rows and pre-war and post-war industr ia l  warehouses, their scale and 
proport ions, roof design and materials palette, is important to the s ignif icance of the heritage conservation area.  

High quality additions and alterations are encouraged to maintain the character of the conservation area and protect residential 
amenity.  

Pr inciples  

(a)Development must achieve and sat isfy the outcomes expressed in the character statement and supporting 
principles.  
(b) Development is to respond to and complement the heritage items and contributory buildings within heritage 
conservation areas, including streetscapes and lanes.  
(c)Maintain the visual prominence and landscape sett ing of the Blackfr iars campus, the Mortuary Station and 
public housing on Balfour Street, Peace, Strickland and Balfour Street Parks.  
(d) Provide through site links with development of the former Carlton United Brewery site.  
(e) Retain the rich mix of building types, and encourage the adaptive re–use of heritage and warehouse buildings.  
(f) Retain residential uses in the neighbourhood and areas of low scale development and consistent building types particularly 
terrace rows.  
(g)Ensure inf i l l  development responds to the height, massing and predominant horizontal and vertical proportions 
of heritage and contributory items.  
(h)Ensure the new inf i l l  bui ldings reinforce the predominant street frontages in terms of height, setbacks 
and street al ignment in the eastern part of Chippendale.  
(i) Design additions and alterations to retain the scale and massing of front elevations and the original roof form as viewed 
from the primary street frontages.  
(j) Retain and protect early industrial and pre war, interwar and post war warehouse buildings.  
(k)Provide high quality design to the building on the corner of Broadway and Buckland Street.  
( l )  Protect the curt i lage of heritage items to enable v isual appreciat ion of the bui ldings in their sett ing.  
(m) Continue to support non-residential uses on sites with active ground floor uses on Broadway, Regent Street and City 

Road.  
(n) Maintain the existing pattern of retail and small-scale commercial uses scattered throughout the neighbourhood.  
(o)  Design institutional development to be sympathetic to the scale and fine grain character of the area.  
(p)  New development must ensure that pedestrian and bike links throughout the area can be implemented.  
(q) Maintain and reinforce the existing character of well-established street tree plantings including those in Bartley, Balfour 

and Buckland Streets.  

 

Design Excellence  

3.3.4 Awarding addit ional height  

1. Additional height available under Clause 6.21(7) of the Sydney LEP 2012 must be located on the building that is to be subject to 
the competitive design process.  

2. Awarding addit ional height is at the discretion of the consent authority and is dependent on achieving design 
excel lence with the additional height included in the design.  

 
3.9 Heritage  

Heritage planning aims to ensure that the significant elements of the past are appropriately managed and respected by new 
development. Heritage conservation does not preclude change but rather responds to different constraints and opportunities.  

These provisions are based on the underlying principles that:  
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• Change should be based on an understanding of heritage s ignif icance; and  

• The level of change should respect the heritage s ignif icance of the item or area.  

The intention of these provisions is to ensure that decisions about change are made with due regard to heritage significance, and 
that opportunities to improve the understanding and appreciation of this significance are taken.  

Objectives  

(a) Ensure that heritage significance is considered for heritage items, development within heritage conservation areas, and 
development affecting archaeological sites and places of Aboriginal heritage significance.  

(b) Enhance the character and heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation areas and ensure that infill 
development is designed to respond positively to the heritage character of adjoining and nearby buildings and features of the 
public domain. 
 
 
Provisions 3.9.1 Heritage Impact Statements  
(3) Heritage Impact Statement  

- A Heritage Impact Statement has been provided. 
 
  
Provisions 3.9.5 Heritage items  

(1) Development affecting a heritage item is to:  

(a) not relevant;  

(b) not relevant 

(f )  not reduce or obscure the heritage s ignif icance of the item 

(g) not relevant 

(h) be consistent with an appropriate Heritage Conservation Management Plan, Conservation Management Strategy, 
or policy guidelines contained in the Heritage Inventory Assessment report for the item;  

(i) not relevant 

(j) not relevant 

(2) Development should enhance the heritage item by removing unsympathetic alterations and additions and reinstating 
missing details, building and landscape elements, where physical or documentary evidence is available.  

(4) Development in the vicinity of a heritage item is to minimise the impact on the setting of the item by:  

(a)  Providing an adequate area around the bui lding to al low interpretat ion of the heritage item;  
(b) Retaining original or significant landscaping (including plantings with direct links or association with the heritage item);  
(c) Protecting, where possible and allowing the interpretation of archaeological features; and  
(d)  Retaining and respecting s ignif icant v iews to and from the heritage item.  

 

3.9.6 Heritage conservation areas 

Buildings and sites within heritage conservation areas are identified on the Building contributions map as being contributory, 
neutral or detracting to the character and heritage significance of the heritage conservation area. 

The contribution of these buildings is based on studies carried out by heritage consultants for the City. 

New development in heritage conservation areas must be designed to respect neighbouring bui ldings and the 
character of the area, particularly roofscapes and window proportions.  

(1) Development within a heritage conservation area is to be compatible with the surrounding bui lt  form and urban 
pattern by addressing the heritage conservation area statement of significance and responding sympathetically to:  
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(a)  Topography and landscape;  
(b)  Views to and from the s ite;  
(c) Significant subdivision patterns and layout, and front and side setbacks;  
(d)  The type, siting, form, height, bulk, roofscape, scale, materials and detai ls  of adjoining or nearby contr ibutory 

bui ldings;  
(e) The interface between the publ ic domain and bui lding al ignments and property boundaries; and  
(f) Colour schemes that have a hue and tonal relationship with traditional colour schemes.  

(2) New infill buildings and alterations and additions to existing buildings in a heritage conservation area are not to be designed as 
 a copy or replica of other buildings in the area, but are to complement the character of the heritage conservation 
 area by sympathetically responding to the matters identified in (1)(a) to (e) above.  

(3) Infill development is not to include garages and car access to the front elevation of the development where these are not 
 characteristic of the area.  

 

(4) Development within a heritage conservation area is to be consistent with policy guidelines contained in the Heritage 
Inventory Assessment Report for the individual conservation area.  

3.9.7 Contributory buildings  

Contributory buildings are buildings that make an important and significant contribution to the character and significance of the 

heritage conservation area. They have a reasonable to high degree of integrity and date from a key development period of 

significance of the heritage conservation area. They are buildings:  

 

• from a significant historical period and are highly or substantially intact; or  

• from a significant historical period and are altered yet recognisable and reversible.  

(1)  Contributory buildings are to be retained unless the consent authority determines the replacement is justified in exceptional 

circumstances.  

 

(2)  Alterations and additions must not significantly alter the appearance of principal and significant facades of a contributory 

building, except to remove detracting elements.  

(3)  Alterations and additions to a contributory building are to:  
(a) Respect significant original or characteristic built form;  
(b) Respect significant traditional or characteristic subdivision patterns;  
(c) Retain significant fabric;  
(d) Retain, and where possible reinstate, significant features and building elements, including but not limited to original 

balconies    and verandahs, fences, chimneys, joinery and shop front detailing;  
(e) Remove unsympathetic alterations and additions, including inappropriate building elements;  
(f) Use appropriate materials, finishes and colours; and  
(g)  Respect the pattern, style and dimensions of original windows and doors.  

(4)  Where an addition to the building is proposed, significant external elements are to be reinstated.  

(5)  Foyers or other significant interior features, including hallway detailing, panelling and significant staircases, designed to be 

visible from the street, are to be retained especially where they form part of the building’s contribution to the character of the 

heritage conservation area.  

 

4.2.1 Bui lding Height 
4.2.1.1 Height in storeys and street frontage height in storeys  

Object ive  

(a) Ensure the height in storeys and street frontage height in storeys reinforces the exist ing or future neighbourhood 
character.  

Provis ions  

(1) Development must not exceed the maximum number of storeys as shown in the Building height in storeys map.  

(2) The maximum may only be achieved where it can be demonstrated that the proposed development:  
(a) Reinforces the neighbourhood character;  
(b) Is consistent with the scale and form of surrounding buildings in heritage conservation areas; and  
(c)  Does not detract from the character and s ignif icance of the exist ing bui lding.  

(3) The street frontage height of a building must not exceed the maximum height shown on the Building street frontage height in 

storeys map. Refer to provision  

4.2.2 Bui lding Setbacks Object ives  
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To determine the street frontage height setback 

(a) Ensure development: 

  (i)  is  general ly consistent with exist ing, adjacent patterns of bui lding setbacks on the street; and  

  (ii)  maintains the sett ing of heritage items and is consistent with building setbacks in heritage conservation 
  areas.  

(b)  Establish the street frontage setback of the upper levels of residential flat buildings, and commercial and retail buildings.  

(c)  Encourage new bui lding setbacks where appropriate to reinforce the areas desired future character.  
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